

No. 90455-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPH C. CRABB,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366
WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS
ASSOCIATION
1401 Fourth Avenue E., Suite 200
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 754-6416
Kris.Tefft@WSIAssn.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

III. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW3

 A. STABILIZING WORKERS' COMPENSATION COSTS AND TREATING CLAIMANTS FAIRLY ARE MATTERS OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....3

 1. EHB 2123 (2011) expressly froze COLAs for 2011 to save system costs......4

 2. The Court of Appeals decision undermines the intent of the Legislature to save workers' compensation costs.6

 3. The Court of Appeals decision unfairly favors higher earners at the expense of lower earners in the system......7

 B. RCW 51.32.075 and RCW 51.32.090 ARE SUSCEPTIBLE TO ONLY ONE REASONBLE INTERPREATION.9

VI. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crabb v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, No. 44343-1-II (June 5, 2014)	9
<i>In re Simmons</i> , 65 Wn.2d 88, 395 P.2d 1013 (1964).....	5
<i>Miller v. Yates</i> , 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992).....	5

Statutory Materials

Laws of 2011, 1 st Spec. Sess., ch. 37 (Engrossed House Bill 2123)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 51.04.010	7
RCW 51.32.075	9-10
RCW 51.32.090	6, 9-10

Secondary Sources

Department of Labor & Industries, Individual State Agency Fiscal Note, EHB 2123 (2011)	6
Sanjay Bhatt, <i>Workers' comp revamp goes to governor's desk</i> , The Seattle Times, May 23, 2011	4
